
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Friday, 1 July 2016

Scrutiny Officer Christine Rothwell
for this meeting: Tel: 01302 735682

To all Members of the

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office Civic Office, Waterdale, 

Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:      Monday, 11th July, 2016
TIME:       10.30 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 29th February, 2016 (Pages 1 - 10)

5. Public Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme).

Public Document Pack



A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

6. Education Excellence Everywhere - The Education White Paper 2016: 
A Summary (Pages 11 - 20)

7. Quarterly Performance & Progress against Ofsted Action Plan - Trust 
update report. (Pages 21 - 44)

8. Accountability Arrangements for the Doncaster Children's Services 
Trust (Pages 45 - 50)

9. Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Work Plan 
Update 2016/17 (Pages 51 - 60)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

        Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin
Vice-Chair – Councillor Nigel Ball

Councillors Rachel Hodson, Sue McGuinness, Sue Wilkinson, James Hart, 
Jessie Credland, Andrea Robinson and Nick Allen

Education Co-optees*

John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 29TH FEBRUARY, 2016

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the 008 - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on MONDAY, 29TH 
FEBRUARY, 2016 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Rachel Hodson
Vice Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors Nick Allen, Nigel Ball, Bev Chapman, Sue McGuinness and 
Sue Wilkinson

Co-optees – Damien Thorpe and John Hoare

Invitee: - Jim Board (Unison)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

John Harris, Independent Chair - Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board (DSCB)
Rosie Faulkner, Manager of the DSCB
Suzannah Cookson, Head of Quality for Children and Designated Nurse for 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children Nurse, (Vice Chair) 
Superintendent Neil Thomas from the South Yorkshire Police
Rianna Nelson,  Director of Children’s Commissioning at DMBC
Anne Chester-Walsh, Head of Service at the Doncaster Children’s Service Trust 
(DCST) 
Jim Foy Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO)
Damien Allen, Director of Learning, Opportunities and Skills at Doncaster Council
Peter Featherstone - Business Manager, Learning, Opportunities and Skills at 
Doncaster Council
Jackie Wilson, Director of Performance, Quality and Innovation 
Dawn Jones, Customer Experience Manager

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Hart and Alan Jones 

ACTION
NOTE: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Panel 
resolved to combine two items on the agenda, Quarterly Performance 
And Progress Against Ofsted Action Plan - Trust Update Report/Annual 
Report Of The Doncaster Children's Services Trust, detailed at number 
32 below.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



25.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Hart and 
Councillor Alan Jones.

26.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest made.

28.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH DECEMBER, 2015 

The minutes were agreed and approved as a true record. All to note

29.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

30.  CSE ASSURANCE UPDATE 

The Chair welcomed John Harris, Independent Chair from the 
Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board (DSCB), Rosie Faulkner, 
Manager of the DSCB, Suzannah Cookson, Head of Quality for 
Children and Designated Nurse for Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children Nurse, (Vice Chair) Superintendent Neil Thomas from the 
South Yorkshire Police, Rianna Nelson,  Director of Children’s 
Commissioning at DMBC, Anne Chester-Walsh, Head of Service at the 
Doncaster Children’s Service Trust (DCST) and Jim Foy Local 
Authority Designated Officer (LADO) at the DCST to the meeting.  

It was explained that the purpose of the item was to provide an 
updated assessment of the response to child sexual exploitation (CSE) 
in Doncaster.  Members were reminded that since the initial report had 
been brought to the Panel in December 2014, there had been an 
OFSTED review of the DSCB, published in November 2015 which 
found that there had been ‘good coordination by agencies in order to 
tackle child sexual exploitation in Doncaster……a child sexual 
exploitation sub-group and work stream chaired by a Police 
Superintendent coordinates well the operational partnership working’.

The Panel held discussions which included the following areas: 

Faith and Culture Sub-Group – It was reported that the Faith and 
Culture Sub-Group has led the work to link with wider communities. It 
was outlined that most faith culture groups worked with individual 

Page 2



communities such as the Polish 
[...]
children and 
young people admitted to hospital for self-harm and attempted suicide 
which had been noted in the Ofsted review. It was explained that as a 
result of this, there had been a performance challenge session 
focussing on young people’s mental health. Members were informed 
that good work was being undertaken although there was a lack of 
clarity regarding the cohort of young people.   It was added that there 
had been an agreement to the scrutiny and analysis of data to be able 
to better understand this.  Members were told that cases would be 
further considered to ensure that responses have been robust and data 
validated.  Reference was made to the development of support for 
emotional health and well-being at an earlier stage rather than when 
concerns have escalated and come to light through presentation at 
A&E.  It was added that A&E staff were in need of training to raise 
awareness.

DSCB ‘Walk the Floor’ – it was explained there was a desire by the 
Board to have a better link to frontline services and practice.  Members 
were informed Board members were undertaking visits to safeguarding 
services in partner agencies. To ensure a consistent focus for visits a 
standard questionnaire was being used to help the Board understand 
better the challenges facing frontline practitioners.  It was added that so 
far it had been very useful and positive feedback had been received 
from practitioners.

RESOLVED that the Panel: -

i. Note the summative report on the DSCB Business Plan 2014-16;

ii. Note the DSCB Progress Report on the response to the 
recommendations in OFSTED’s review of the Board published in 
November 2015;

iii. Note the DSCB Strategic Priorities for 2016-17

32.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST OFSTED 
ACTION PLAN - TRUST UPDATE REPORT/ANNUAL REPORT OF 
THE DONCASTER CHILDREN'S SERVICES TRUST

Page 5



The Chair welcomed James Thomas, Head of Performance and 
Business Intelligence from the Doncaster Children’s Trust and Pe
[...]
iate childcare where appropriate and it was acknowledged that it 
was a difficult balancing act.  Members acknowledged that our own 
children’s homes were now good.  Officers considered it as a 
challenging situation placed on the Children’s Trust and one that was 
under constant attention including through monthly finance meetings.

The Panel’s Co-optee offered that his own school placements were 
always made with school and undertaken when appropriate.  It was 
supported that one long term placement might be ideal but it was better 
for the child to be in the right placement for the right reasons.

Head of 
Performance 
and Business 
Intelligence 
(DCT) 

Page 6



Percentage of Frontline FTE posts covered by Agency Staff - Members 
were informed that successful work had been undertaken to convert 
agency to permanent staff.  Members were told that agency staff had 
reduced and that confidence in Doncaster as an authority had 
improved but some authorities were paying premium salaries which 
were making the market more competitive to be able to attract and 
retain staff.  It was added that it was a challenge for the trust but that 
staff stability was developing in different ways.  

Regarding staff satisfaction, Members raised concern that that there 
had been 5 cases of live grievances (including Bullying and 
Harassment) during the last three quarters.  Members were informed 
that the Department of Education had undertaken a separate study 
group to assess the journey of what it was like now at the trust 
compared to before.  It was reported that this study had provided an 
independent assurance that staff had a high level of satisfaction and 
were highly motivated.  Members were also informed that there were 
many initiatives being undertaken including work with University 
Sheffield and Step Up (the largest regional partnership in Yorkshire).  
Members were also informed that a robust approach was being 
undertaken to improve the quality of social workers.  M
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix  1

Page 1 of 5

Educational Excellence Everywhere – 
The Education White Paper 2016: A Summary

Three key threads run through the White Paper which appeared in March 2016, the over-arching 
theme is an increasingly school-led system.

 The first thread is the concept of competition whereby the most successful MATs grow in 
size and the less successful are taken over by other MATs

 The second is an ever-increasing level of autonomy delegated to schools, including the 
accreditation of teachers. 

 The last is the ever-increasing influence of regional school commissioners. 

Before May 2010 there were just 203 academies. By December 2015 the total sponsored and 
converter academies had reached 5,065. The majority of secondary schools have now become 
academies.

Nothing is yet absolutely finalised and some things of course require changes to statute. (37 items in 
all)

Academies and MATs

The government proposes that by the end of 2020 all schools should have become, or be in the 
process of converting to, an academy. LAs will be under a duty to facilitate this.

The vast majority of schools will work in multi-academy trusts (MATs). A MAT growth fund will be 
established.

The RSCs will in future intervene promptly where academies or MATs are underperforming to force 
MAT re-organisations and mergers. In this way the system will be dynamic, responding to success 
and failure.

Initial Teacher Training and Teaching

The main thrust running through all proposals is to place much more focus on schools in the training, 
recruitment and retention of teachers. Increasingly, the “best” schools will be playing the key role in all 
of these elements.

 “By 2020 we want to build on these changes so that the school-led system is in control….”

New high quality criteria for ITT providers will be introduced, with allocations to the best being made 
over several years to provide greater certainty.

There is no doubt that schools
[...]
tionally left blank



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS AGAINST OFSTED ACTION 
PLAN – TRUST UPDATE REPORT

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills and Lead Member for 
Children’s Services

All No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update on the Contract performance monitoring 
arrangements, along with a summary of the latest Quarterly monitoring 
performance meeting.

The Trust is showing improvement or stability across the majority of contract 
measures. Since the last quarter there has been a further increase in the 
number of measures within tolerance or at/above target. Trends are largely 
positive, and strategies are in place to address declining performance trends. 
Only one operational measure is outside tolerance; the Trust is clear about 
the reasons for this and the steps being taken to address this. 

The Trust have commissioned a Peer Review of its services, to be conducted 
by the Local Government Association. This begins on 11th July.

The first Monitoring visit by Ofsted, following their inspection of services to 
children in need of help and protection will take place on 3rd and 4th August.

EXEMPT REPORT

2. There are no exemptions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. That Panel gives consideration to the Quarterly Performance Trust Update 
report.

4. That Panel gives consideration to the Ofsted Action Plan and progress made 
against it, to provide assurance that both Council and Trust will be in a 
position to satisfy, through external scrutiny, that outcomes are improving for 
Children and Young People.

Date:         11/07/2016                        

Page 21

Agenda Item 7.



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. Doncaster Children’s Services Trust was established on 1 October 2014 at 
the direction of the Secretary of State w
[...]
ase in Foster Carers YTD n/a            

 

 

COMMENTARY: 

The volumetric measures are reported for information only.   

1: Financial data are reported quarterly 

 

P
age 44



Agenda Item No: 
26th November, 2012

  
11th July, 2016

To the Chair and Members of the 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Accountability arrangements for the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Councillor Nuala Fennelly 
Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools

All None

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. This report proposes a revision to the current arrangements for scrutiny of the 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust. 

EXEMPT INFORMATION

2. Not exempt.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3. The Panel is asked to:

i) Agree the revised proposals for scrutiny of the Doncaster Children’s 
Services Trust ( ‘the Trust’); and

ii) Agree that these arrangements be implemented with effect from the next 
meeting of the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny panel on 27th September, 
2016. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 
Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.  This is achieved through making robust 
recommendations, monitoring performance of Council and external partners and 
reviewing issues outside the remit of the Council that have an impact on the 
residents of the borough.

BACKGROUND AND CURRENT POSITION

5. The current arrangements for holding the Trust to account are set out in the 
service delivery contract between the Council and the Trust, which states:- 

…’The Council’s Director for children’s services ( DCS) will report to the Council’s 
scrutiny committee four times per annum each contract year in respect of the 
Trusts’ s performance of its obligations under this agreement ( including the 
provision of services)…. Where required by the DCS the Trust’s Chief Executive ( 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.



or his nominee) shall attend such scrutiny committee to respond to any requests 
for additional information made by the scrutiny committee in respect of the Trust’s 
performance of its obligations under this agreement ( including the provision of 
the services) ‘

6. However, the practice which has evolved since the Trust was created is that the 
Chief Executive of the Trust attends and formally reports to the scrutiny 
committee four times per annum and is directly held to account across the 
generality of performance of its services. At the same time, Council 
representatives attend and comment as appropriate on that report. 

7. It is recognised that the practice which has evolved does not fully meet the 
contractual expectations to effectively hold to account both the Council and the 
Trust and does not reflect the extensive levels of and manner by which the 
Council holds the Trust to account.

8.  The current arrangements by which the Trust is held to account are set out below 
and the panel will note that these are extensive and far reaching:- 

9. The Trust is contracted to deliver services as specified within the contract with the 
Council. Contract monitoring arrangements are in place through monthly, 
quarterly and annual reviews. Quarterly performance meetings (QPM) which 
review performance against contract as well as wider performance and quality 
issues are attended at Chief Executive level of both organisations, with lead 
Member for Children’s Services and Chair of Trust Board in attendance. 

10.   In addition, monthly performance challenge meetings adopting the same remit 
take place between the respective Assistant Director for Commissioning and 
Opportunities and the Chief Operating Officer of the Trust supported by Heads of 
Service for performance improvement at both organisations. These meetings 
cover contract indicators and operational indicators and pick up on any trends, 
exceptions 
[...]
ERED

17. Do nothing – would maintain current arrangements and perpetuate the current 
confusing, inefficient and ineffective practice in holding to account the Trust and 
is therefore, not recommended.  .

18.   Withdraw monitoring of the delivery of Social Care and Safeguarding services 
from the remit of the scrutiny committee – the grounds for so doing would be to 
recognise that this would provide capacity for the panel to challenge other areas 
of children’s activity and would streamline the current unsatisfactory 
arrangements. However, this option would remove the most important element 
of the accountability framework – that of the significant public interest scrutiny of 
a critical piece of children’s delivery in the Borough and fail to hold the 
Executive of the Council to account for its role as ‘commissioner’ of children’s 
safeguarding and social care services in accordance within the service delivery 
contract and moreover, would not discharge the Council’s obligations within the 
contract and is therefore not recommended. 

19.   Create a ‘split screen’ approach – by this arrangement there would be a two 
phased approach. In the first phase, the Council would be held to account for its 
monitoring of the Trust against the service delivery contract. Specifically, this 
would mean the Council would submit a report which the panel would review 
and question the DCS or his representatives. The second stage of this split 
screen would be that the Trust would be invited to respond to the Council’s 
report and the specific performance issues which this has raised. The end result 
would be that:-

 The panel would achieve a much more rounded, but focused  
perspective,  of Trust performance;

 The obligations within the contract would be properly discharged;
 The scrutiny panel would ‘add value’ to the accountability process and 

would not duplicate,  or overlap, with existing arrangements;  
 The panel would more clearly be able to identify areas of 

unde
[...]
 Panel’s input into this review.

Yours sincerely

Ros Jones
Mayor of Doncaster

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 29th February, 2016
	Minutes

	6. Education Excellence Everywhere - The Education White Paper 2016: A Summary
	CYP 110716 Ed White Paper App

	7. Quarterly Performance & Progress against Ofsted Action Plan - Trust update report.
	Appendix A DCST Contract Performance Report - 2015-16 Quarter 4 v1 3

	8. Accountability Arrangements for the Doncaster Children's Services Trust
	9. Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Work Plan Update 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 11TH JULY, 2016

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on MONDAY, 11TH JULY, 2016 at 10.30 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin
Vice Chair – Councillor Nigel Ball

Councillors Sue Wilkinson, James Hart, Jessie Credland, Andrea Robinson, 
Nick Allen and Mark Houlbrook

Co-optees – John Hoare

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Jo Moxon, Assistant Director Education
Leanne Hornsby, Head of Transformation and Business Support
Paul Thorpe, Head of Service Performance Improvement
Jacqui Wilson, Director Performance Quality and Innovation, Doncaster 
Children’s Trust
James Thomas, Head of Performance and Business Intelligence, Doncaster 
Children’s Trust

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue McGuinness 

ACTION
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue McGuinness.

2.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest.



4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH FEBRUARY, 2016 

RESOLVED that:-  the minutes of the meeting held on 29th February, 
2016 be signed and agreed as a correct record.

5.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements.

6.  EDUCATION EXCELLENCE EVERYWHERE - THE EDUCATION 
WHITE PAPER 2016: A SUMMARY 

The Panel considered a summary of the Education White Paper 2016 - 
Education Excellence Everywhere published by the DFE in March 
2016.  The Panel noted the wide range of proposals for changes 
across the Education landscape and implications for the Council and 
Borough’s schools.

Members noted the three key threads running through the paper in an 
increasingly school-led system:

1. Concept of competition whereby the most successful MATs 
(multi-academy trusts) grow in size and the less successful are 
taken over by other MATs;

2. An ever-increasing level of autonomy delegated to schools, 
including the accreditation of teachers;  and

3. The ever-increasing influence of regional school commissioners.

Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) – covers 17 local authorities 
for the East Midlands, Yorkshire and Humber area.  Concern was 
expressed by Members with regard to the RSC’s influence and 
discussed a number of areas.  

It was noted that the RSC would be responsible for holding schools to 
account and held the same powers as those held by the local authority.  
Examples of the powers include, where a school is failing or causing 
concern the RSC can issue warning notices or put in place an interim 
Executive Board or partnership with another school.  It was highlighted 
that where there was a dispute when resolving issues, the RSC has 
powers to overrule the Local Authority.

It the Local Authority has concerns about any school then information 
can be forwarded to the RSC for consideration and action if required.  It 
was noted that the RSC may not be aware of what was happening in 
schools, but Local Authorities do have an awareness and any issues of 
concern were gratefully received by the RSC.



It seemed that Local Authorities could have an advocacy position but it 
must be borne in mind that this benefits the children in Doncaster’s 
schools and the approach maintained in Doncaster and relationship 
with the RSC was effective and working in practice.

The RSC held regular meetings with the Local Authority with open 
dialogue but ensuring that Doncaster’s schools were a priority for the 
Council with their intervention being welcomed with underachieving 
Academies.

It was noted that Local Authorities would still hold responsibility for 
Special Educational Needs, ensuring their voice was heard.

All Schools moving to Acadamisation – All schools were consulted 
in January, 2016 to outlining future options for our schools.  Each 
school has declared its intentions, with some wishing to stay with the 
Local Authority and others identifying that they wish to join other 
organisations.  It was noted that the schools had been very open 
thinking about their futures either with or without sponsors and wished 
to work through the issues to ensure the correct decision was made for 
the school.

Local Authority becoming a MAT – It was noted that a successful 
local authority could become a MAT sponsor.  Currently it was not clear 
what “a successful local authority” would be classed as but if Doncaster 
was to be in this position it would need to look at whether being a MAT 
would be advantageous to Doncaster’s schools.

Members stressed that schools could become divorced from the Local 
Authority and in turn their communities, particularly if Parent Governors 
were removed.  Therefore, a strong Governance role to ensure that 
these relationships were not lost was required.

Teaching School Alliance – The organisation had been working with 
the Local Authority for some time and was a very valuable partnership 
that had been developed.  The alliance has been very successful, 
covering all phases of education.

It was noted that the role of a Headteacher would change dramatically 
in the coming years with the requirement to grow into Executive roles, 
to lead more than teach and they would be required to oversee 
administration, legal and finance of much larger organisations.  Some 
Headteachers were not yet in a position to undertake such leadership 
therefore training and development of system leaders was essential 
and Local Authorities are preparing for this requirement.  If there are 
Headteachers that the Local Authority recognise as being capable as 
undertaking such a role they would be targeted for training to ensure 
local continuation.

Members stressed that the Teaching Alliance was increasingly 



important and pleased to note the support provided by the Council, 
including the passport funding to help with succession planning 
ensuring more good teachers were accredited ensuring schools were 
constantly developing.  Past Scrutiny reviews had shown that more 
support for Headteachers and newly qualified teachers was required 
and noted that in the last 5 years there had been 40% new 
Headteachers with some new to the Borough.  Support for new 
Headteachers was provided through Central Government funding but 
they are also provided with a first year mentor and training course that 
was Doncaster based.  Partners in learning also assist new 
Headteachers with Governance support.

It was noted that Doncaster had three national accredited 
Headteachers who were available to support other schools and it was 
the Council’s intention to ensure the number continued to expand.

Equalities – It was noted that education outcomes for children and 
young people in Doncaster would continue to be supported equally 
whether they be white working class boys or from minority ethnic 
groups, which was supported by the White Paper.

Interface between Headteachers and the Children’s Trust –It was 
acknowledged that Headteachers were very active in highlighting 
issues of concern to the Authority or partner organisations and the 
Panel was assured that there were many local collaboratives where the 
Children’s Trust were partners, for example, the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board where information could be shared.  It was noted 
however, that the relationship between schools and the Children’s 
Trust needed to grow bearing in mind the lack of resource now 
available in local authorities.  There were improvements being made 
but further work was required.

Recruitment and Retention – Recruitment and retention of high 
quality teaching staff was proving to be more difficult and early fall out 
from the profession was causing concern.  It was stressed that 
Doncaster would have to try new methods of attraction, like other local 
authorities.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and discussion noted.

7.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE & PROGRESS AGAINST OFSTED 
ACTION PLAN - TRUST UPDATE REPORT. 

To accompany the report, the Head of Performance and Business 
Intelligence from Doncaster Childrens Trust provided a detailed outline 
of the Contract performance monitoring arrangements and the Panel 
addressed areas detailed below.

Case File Audits – It was explained that the Childrens Trust held 
concerns with regard to this therefore so undertook additional work 



addressing quality of case work, how much is the child’s voice was 
heard ensuring a positive difference was being made to the child’s life.  
Members noted that the Trust had struggled with the long standing 
culture of lack of compliance with regard to recording all details on 
case work files but were now working with the Auditors to address the 
situation.  A high bar had been set and it had been found that the 
quality of work was improving with the last 50 cases improving 
significantly.  The LGA had stated that all children were safe without 
exception.

Following concern expressed by Members it was acknowledge that it 
was imperative for all files to be updated with correct information and 
capture key events in a child’s life, particularly if the case worker was 
away from work for a long period, to ensure as much detail is available 
about a child, otherwise the latest position could revert to square one.  
It was noted that if a member of staff was absent from work, the case 
files became the responsibility of the team manager to ensure they 
were supported correctly.

Agency Rates – It was explained that there had been an active 
recruitment campaign and the need to remain competitive to attract the 
right people for positions but it was noted that the turnover rate was low 
and sickness was at its lowest ever.   It was stressed that staff should 
not be overloaded with cases.  It was also accepted that due to the 
nature of the work, there would always be a need to employ agency 
staff.

NEET Figures – It was confirmed that Job Centre Plus had not been 
commissioned to provide provision for young people in care, however, 
it was reported that partners had submitted a large bid to the 
“Innovation Programme for Children in Care” to equip them with the 
appropriate employment skills required.   There was a real enthusiasm 
and engagement from partners and it was recognised that Doncaster 
was a good place for young people at the present time with £4m of 
investment over 3 years to strength the virtual school and holding 
providers to account.  
It was stressed that if the bid was not successful, there were other 
targeted activities being undertaken through the Youth Service, 
including with youth crime prevention.  The Panel required if details of 
training providers and the number of care leavers engaged in training 
be provided before the next meeting.

Suitable Accommodation – In response to Members expressing 
concern with regard to the percentage showing red of children in care 
aged 19 to 21 in suitable accommodation, it was explained that this 
relates to those young people that case workers were currently in 
contact with.  The indicator was assessed for 13 weeks around the 
young persons 16th birthday.  Some young people could be in the 
custody suite and this was questioned whether this was suitable 
accommodation, as the young person should not be in this position in 



the first place.

RESOLVED:  that the discussion be noted.

8.  ACCOUNTABILITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DONCASTER 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES TRUST 

The Panel considered a report relating to its current arrangements for 
holding the Childrens Trust to account.  Practice had developed 
whereby Members currently considered quarterly performance reports 
directly from the Trust, however, this does not fully meet the 
contractual expectations to effectively hold to account both the Council 
and the Trust.  The Panel needs to be supported to hold the Council to 
account for its contract management of the Trust.

It was noted that a number of monthly and quarterly meetings between 
the Trust and the Council are undertaken to assure continuous 
improvement including Finance and Performance.

Members supported the need to move towards a more rounded 
approach which challenged both the Council and the Trust, but were 
keen to retain some of the important performance information 
measures when future reports are presented, for their consideration.

Following discussion it was noted that the Trust is accountable to both 
the Council and the Secretary of State, and there needed to be a 
system where work was not duplicated and more focused.  It was 
therefore supported that a split screen approach report in two phases 
be provided to future meetings.  The first phase would hold the Council 
to account for its monitoring of the Trust against the service delivery 
contract and the second phase would provide an invite to the Trust to 
respond to the Council’s report and the specific performance issues 
which the Council report had raised.

RESOLVED:  that a ‘split screen’ approach report including key 
performance indicators for future meetings, be provided.

9.  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL - WORK PLAN UPDATE 2016/17 

The Panel considered the work plan for the 2016/17 year and noted the 
Mayoral response to the review into children with disabilities during 
2015/16.

The Senior Governance Officer reminded Members of the Mental 
Health joint meeting with the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel on 25th January, and to ensure that it was detailed in their 
diaries.

The Chair outlined that he would be attending future Youth Council 



meetings and would report back to the Panel.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.


